Synthesis and characterization of poly(butylene
terephthalate-co-diethylene terephthalate) copolyesters
N. Lottia, L. Finellia, M. Fiorinib, M.C. Righettic, A. Munaria,*
aDipartimento di Chimica Applicata e Scienza dei Materiali, Universita` di Bologna, Viale Risorgimento 2, 40136 Bologna, Italy
bDipartimento di Discipline Economico-Aziendali, Universita` di Bologna, Piazza Scaravilli 1, 40126 Bologna, Italy
cCentro di Studio per la Fisica delle Macromolecole-CNR, Via Selmi 2, 40126 Bologna, Italy
Received 3 August 1999; received in revised form 15 September 1999; accepted 1 October 1999
Abstract

with a resolution of 2 cm21. The method requires the use of
a deuterated PBT reference film to provide both the back-
ground for zero –OH content and to take into account the
different thicknesses of the pressed films. The fully deuter-
ated PBT film was prepared by heating a PBT film in D2O.
After several hours, the film was dried under vacuum and
N. Lotti et al. / Polymer 41 (2000) 5297–53045298
Table 1
Molecular characterization data for PBTDEG copolymers
Sample Compositiona Compositionb bc Terminal-group concentration (meq kg21) Mw
xBD
d xDEG
d xBD
d xDEG
d –COOH –OH –COOCH3 –CHyCH2 Ee
PBT10DEG1 0.90 0.10 0.92 0.08 1.11 88.9 18.0 5.7 28.3 140.9 28,200
PBT10DEG2 0.90 0.10 0.92 0.08 1.10 68.8 16.0 5.8 14.6 105.2 37,800
PBT10DEG3 0.90 0.10 0.92 0.08 1.10 21.0 74.5 3.1 3.0 101.6 39,100
PBT10DEG4 0.90 0.10 0.92 0.08 1.11 43.0 39.9 2.3 5.3 90.5 44,000
PBT20DEG1 0.80 0.20 0.85 0.15 1.16 20.9 105.0 6.4 3.5 135.8 28,900
PBT20DEG2 0.80 0.20 0.85 0.15 1.17 29.8 66.0 5.4 7.8 109.0 36,000
PBT20DEG3 0.80 0.20 0.85 0.15 1.16 48.0 26.0 4.1 21.5 99.6 39,500
PBT30DEG1 0.70 0.30 0.75 0.25 1.24 13.1 162.5 9.9 0 185.5 21,300
PBT30DEG2 0.70 0.30 0.75 0.25 1.23 22.0 107.0 7.8 8.6 145.4 27,300
PBT30DEG3 0.70 0.30 0.75 0.25 1.22 25.1 79.4 3.7 5.0 113.2 35,100
PBT30DEG4 0.70 0.30 0.75 0.25 1.23 45.4 46.0 3.3 12.0 106.7 37,300
a Feeding.
b By NMR analysis.
c Degree of randomness (see text).
d Mole fraction.